

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

STAND UP FOR CALIFORNIA! et al., )  
*Plaintiffs* )

v. )

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE )  
INTERIOR, et al., )  
*Defendants* )

) **Case No. 1:12-cv-02039-BAH**  
) Judge Beryl A. Howell

\_\_\_\_\_ )

UNITED STATES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

**Table of Contents**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. ARGUMENT.....2

A. THE SECRETARY HAS THE AUTHORITY TO TAKE LAND INTO TRUST FOR NORTH FORK UNDER THE IRA .....2

    1. The Section 18 Election, Documented in the Haas Report, Provides Conclusive Evidence that North Fork was Under Federal Jurisdiction in 1934......3

    2. Reorganization Under Section 16 of the IRA is Irrelevant to a Determination as to Whether North Fork was Under Federal Jurisdiction in 1934......5

    3. The Section 18 Vote Reflects a Contemporaneous Determination that North Fork was Under Federal Jurisdiction...... 11

B. THE UNITED STATES IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON STAND UP’S IGRA TWO-PART DETERMINATION CLAIMS.....14

    1. The Secretary Applied the Appropriate Scrutiny Under IGRA and Stand Up Misunderstands Chevron deference.....14

    2. The Plaintiffs Have Ignored Plain Statutory Language and Conflated the Secretary’s Process for Approving Compacts with the Secretary’s Two-Part Determination......17

    3. Stand Up’s Arguments About the Governor’s Concurrence in the Two-Part Determination Fail to Address IGRA’s Statutory Language.....18

C. THE SECRETARY IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON STAND UP’S IGRA CLAIMS RELATED TO THE COMPACT, AS WELL AS ANY ISSUES RAISED FOR THE FIRST TIME IN PICAYUNE’S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....19

    1. The Compact Complied With Federal Law......20

    2. Plaintiffs’ Reliance on Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly is Misplaced......23

    3. Stand Up’s Assertion that “Federal Approval of the Compact, Does Not Render the Compact Effective Under IGRA” is Contradicted by IGRA......25

D.	THE UNITED STATES IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PICAYUNE RANCHERIA’S CLAIMS.....	25
1.	<u>The Plain Language of the IGRA Regulations Demonstrates that Picayune is Not a Nearby Indian Tribe.....</u>	25
2.	<u>The Secretary’s Decision Explains Why Alternative Sites Were Eliminated and is Entitled to Deference; There Are No Inconsistencies.....</u>	28
3.	<u>The Tribe’s Historical Connection to the Madera Site is Supported by the Record.....</u>	28
4.	<u>Picayune’s Attempt to Amend Its Complaint by Adding New Claims to Its Brief Should Be Rejected.....</u>	29
E.	THE SECRETARY ADHERED TO THE NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT.....	30
F.	THE UNITED STATES IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON STAND UP’S CAA CLAIMS.....	33
1.	<u>Stand Up’s Procedural Complaints Are Unfounded.....</u>	33
2.	<u>The Secretary Used the Appropriate Emission Estimation Model.....</u>	34
3.	<u>The Secretary Reasonably Estimated the Average Trip Length.....</u>	35
III.	CONCLUSION.....	36

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

Artichoke Joe’s Cal. Grand Casino v. Norton, 278 F.Supp.2d 1174 (E.D. Cal. 2003) ..... 10

Carcieri v. Salazar, 555 U.S. 379 (2009) ..... 6

Central New York Fair Business Ass’n v. Jewell, 2015 WL 1400384 (N.D.N.Y. 2015) ..... 6

Citizens Exposing Truth about Casinos v. Kempthorne (“CETAC”), 492 F.3d 460(D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 17, 30

City of Alexandria v. Slater, 198 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 32

Confederated Tribes of Grand Ronde Cmty. of Oregon v. Jewell, -- F.Supp.3d --, 2014 WL 7012707(D.D.C. Dec. 12, 2014) ..... 6

Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians of Oregon v. United States, 110 F.3d 688 (9th Cir. 1977)21

Davis Broad. Inc. v. FCC, 63 Fed. Appx. 526 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 31

Duncan v. United States, 667 F.2d 36 (Ct. Cl. 1981) ..... 10

Halbert v. United States, 283 U.S. 753 (1931) ..... 11

Picayune Rancheria of the Chukchansi Indians v. Pacific Regional Director, IBIA Docket Nos. 14-065, 071, 073, 079 (Feb. 9, 2015)..... 29

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Kelly, 104 F.3d 1546 (10th Cir. 1997)..... 25, 26

Stand Up for California v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior, 919 F.Supp.2d 51(D.D.C. 2013) .... 5, 14, 17

Stand Up for California! v. California, No. MCV062850 (Superior Ct. Cal. Mar. 27, 2013)..... 21

Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Florida v. Veneman, 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002) ..... 36

Texas Children’s Hosp. v. Burwell, — F. Supp. 3d —, 2014 WI 7373218 (D.D.C. Dec. 29, 2014) ..... 31

Theodore Roosevelt Conservation P’ship v. Salazar, 661 F.3d 66 (D.C. Cir. 2011) ..... 32

To-Am Equip. Co. v. Mitsubishi Caterpillar Forklift Am. Inc., 152 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 1998).... 32

Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 435 U.S. 519 (1978)33

Watt v. Alaska, 451 U.S. 259 (1981)..... 13

**Statutes**

25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8) ..... 3, 20, 24, 25  
 25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(1)(A)..... passim  
 25 U.S.C. § 2719(b)(i)(A)-(B) ..... 29  
 25 U.S.C. § 465..... 4  
 25 U.S.C. § 478..... 5, 6  
 25 U.S.C. § 479..... 5, 8  
 42 U.S.C. § 7506..... 4  
 Cal. Const. art. IV, § 19(f) ..... 26  
 U.S.C. § 2710 (d)(8)(D)..... 27  
 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(B)..... 27

**Federal Regulations**

25 C.F.R § 292.2 ..... 28  
 25 C.F.R. § 292..... 20  
 25 C.F.R. § 292.18..... 17  
 25 C.F.R. § 292.2 ..... 27, 28  
 25 C.F.R. § 293.13 ..... 25  
 25 C.F.R. § 293.3 ..... 22, 23  
 25 C.F.R. § 293.7 ..... 23, 24  
 25 C.F.R. §§ 293.1-16..... 25  
 25 CFR § 293.13 ..... 24  
 25 C.F.R. 292.21 ..... 17  
 40 C.F.R. § 93.155 ..... 35  
 40 C.F.R. § 93.159(b) ..... 36  
 40 C.F.R. § 93.160..... 35  
 40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.14(a)-(c)..... 33
